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EXH
CALEB HASKINS
340 N. 16th Lane
Phuilomath, Oregon 97370
(775) 445-0488
Plaintiff in Proper Person

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CALEB HASKINS, )
) CASE NO:   D-10-434495-D

Plaintiff, ) DEPT NO:     H
)

vs. )
)

LISA MYERS, )
)

Defendant. )
______________________________ )

PLAITNIFF’S EXHIBIT APPENDIX FOR HIS RESPONSIVE

DECLARATION FILED AUGUST 16, 2021

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, Caleb Haskins, in Proper Person, and hereby

submits the following Exhibits Appendix in support of Plaintiff’s Responsive

Declaration to Defendant Declaration in Support of an Evidentiary Hearing.  

Plaintiff understands that the Exhibits are not considered substantive

evidence in Plaintiff’s case until formally admitted into evidence, by this Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS: 

Bates 000001-

000005

EX
1.

Emails between Plaintiff and Defendant regarding the

2020 Spring Break modifications;
Bates 000006 -

000028

EX
2.

Unfounded DHS Report;

Bates 000029 -

000053

EX
3.

Sydney’s grades from kindergarten to present along 

with her award for academic excellence 
Bates 000054 -

000074

EX
4.

Sydney’s peditrician records showing she is healthy;

Case Number: D-10-434495-D

Electronically Filed
8/17/2021 6:27 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

MEY000181
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Bates 000072 -

000080

EX
5.

Sydney’s dental records with a letter from Sydney’s

dentist informing the Court that she has never

complained about her teeth hurting.  
Bates 000081 -

000088

EX
6.

Mountain West Dental Specialists where Defendant

took Sydney in Las Vegas.  

Dated this 16th day of August, 2021

/s/ Caleb Haskins
__________________________
CALEB HASKINS
Plaintiff in Proper Person 
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Date: 7/14/2021 

Patient: Sydney Myers-Haskins 

Birthdate: 3/30/2010 

Clinical Notes 
6/5/2019 -All 
All Providers 

Patient: Sydney Myers-Haskins 

Page#: I 

SS#: 

Chart#: MY0008 

6/5/2019 7:50:55 AM HYG6 Note Created On: 6/5/2019 7:50:58 AM 
Pt presents for 4 BWS, prophy, polish, floss, exam with hand scalers, Fluoride varnish 
RMH: WNL 

CC: none 

PARQ 

PLQ LEVEL: slight CALC LEVEL: slight and localized 

Exam per Dr. Bennion 

findings: 

OCS: negative 

tx plan: sealant tooth #14, pano next appointment, referral for ortho consult narrow palate 
Rev'd HC inxtrux, rec brush every day 
RECARE: 6 month prophy exam BWX 

NV: recall 
PARQ DJ/TB 

12/11/2019 8:11 :32 AM DMDB Note Created On: 12/11/2019 8:11 :32 AM 
SEALANT S (D1351) 

PARQ. RMH. 

Tooth: 3, 14, 19 and 30 
Pt. presents for sealants. Polished occlusal surfaces w/ HS. Placed etch, clinpro sealant. Light cured 20 seconds. Checked occlusion. PO 

given. 

GH/TB 

12/11/2019 8:30:20 AM HYG6 Note Created On: 12/11/2019 8:30:20 AM 
Pt presents for 4 BWS, prophy, polish, floss, exam with hand scalers, Fluoride varnish 

RMH:WNL 

CC: none 

PARQ 

PLQ LEVEL: slight CALC LEVEL: slight and localized 

Exam per Dr. Bennion 

findings: 

OCS: negative 

tx plan: sealant tooth #14, pano next appointment, referral for ortho consult narrow palate 

Rev'd H C  inxtrux, rec brush every day 

RECARE: 6 month prophy exam BWX 

NV: recall 

PARQ DJ/TB 

6/2/2020 7:34:24 AM HYG6 Note Created On: 6/2/2020 7:34:24 AM 
Pt presents for 4 BWS, prophy, polish, floss, exam with hand scalers, Fluoride varnish 

RMH:WNL 

CC: none 

PARQ 

Homecare: good 

PLQ LEVEL: slight CALC LEVEL: slight and localized 

Exam per Dr. Bennion 

findings: 

OCS: negative 

tx plan: pano next appointment, referral for ortho consult narrow palate 

Rev'd HC inxtrux, rec brush every day 

RECARE: 6 month prophy exam BWX 

NV: recall 

PARQ DJ/TB 

12/8/2020 7:42:55 AM HYG6 Note Created On: 12/8/2020 7:42:55 AM 
Pt presents for prophy, polish, floss, exam with hand scalers, Fluoride varnish 

RMH:WNL 

CC: none 

Homecare: good (focus needed on Upper anteriors facials) 

PLQ LEVEL: slight CALC LEVEL: slight and localized 

Exam per Dr. Bennion MEY000255
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D-10-434495-D 

 

PRINT DATE: 08/19/2021 Page 1 of 2 Minutes Date: August 18, 2021 

 

Notice:  Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court. 

DISTRICT COURT 

  CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 

 

Divorce - Complaint COURT MINUTES August 18, 2021 

 
D-10-434495-D Caleb Obadiah Haskins, Plaintiff 

vs. 
Lisa Myers, Defendant. 

 
August 18, 2021 10:00 AM Motion  
 
HEARD BY: Ritchie, T. Arthur, Jr.  COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 03G 
 
COURT CLERK: Tristy L. Cox 
 
PARTIES:   
Caleb Haskins, Plaintiff, Counter Defendant, 
present 

Pro Se 

Lisa Myers, Defendant, Counter Claimant, 
present 

Patricia Marr, Attorney, present 

Sydney Haskins, Subject Minor, not present  
 

 
JOURNAL ENTRIES 

 
 
- MOTION 
 
Attorney Gary Zernich, bar #7963, was present on behalf of Plaintiff in an unbundled capacity. Jessica 
Adams was present with Ms. Marr. Plaintiff was present telephonically; all other parties were present 
via video conference on Bluejeans.  
 
Court NOTED Ms. Marr was ordered to prepare a prima facia affidavit, it was filed July 19, 2021, 
wherein allegations of domestic violence in Plaintiff's home, neglect, and Plaintiff withholding the 
child were briefed. Plaintiff filed a response yesterday, August 17, 2021, and filed attachments 
disputing the allegations.  
 
COURT ORDERED matter CONTINUED to August 31, 2021 at 10:00 AM to allow Ms. Marr to 
respond. The RESPONSE shall be filed by August 27, 2021. The Court will determine if there is 

MEY000271



D-10-434495-D 

 

PRINT DATE: 08/19/2021 Page 2 of 2 Minutes Date: August 18, 2021 

 

Notice:  Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court. 

adequate cause for an Evidentiary Hearing at the continued hearing. 
 
 
INTERIM CONDITIONS:   

 

 

FUTURE HEARINGS:  

August 31, 2021 10:00 AM Motion 

Ritchie, T. Arthur, Jr. 

RJC Courtroom 03G 

 
 

 

 

 
 

MEY000272



1

2

3

4

5

6

1

8

9

10

11

t2

13

74

15

76

l1

1B

19

20

2l

22

ZJ

24

G@PY &-Atr;*,
CI.ERKOFCOURT

EIGHTH WDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

FAII{ILY DMSION

CLARK COITNTY, NEVADA

CALEB OBAD]AH HASKINS,

P1a int i ff,

LISA MYERS,

Defendant.

BEFORE THE HONORABLE T. ARTHUR RITCH]E, JR.
DISTR]CT COURT JUDGE

TRANSCRIPT RE: MOTION

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 18, 2O2L

D-10-434495-O HASKINS v MYERS 0811812021 TMNSCRIPT (SEALED)

VERBAT|M REPORTTNG & TRANSCR|PT|ON, LLC (s20) 303-7356

1

FILED
Nov 0 3 ?021

CASE NO. D-10-434495-D

DEPT. H

APPEAL NO. 51825,58306
58581, 59626, 599L6, 60690
67046, 67664, 62330, 65518
83576

(SEALED)

TR,A}iIS
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APPEARANCES:

The Plainti-ff :

For the Plaintiff:

The Defendant:
For the Defendant:

CALEB OBADIAH HASKINS
GARY ZERNICH, ESQ.
(UNBUNDLED)
4471 S. Pecos
Las Vegas, NV 89121
(102) 1 66-5556

LISA MYERS
PATRICIA MARR, ESQ.
2410 Saint Rose Parkway
Ste. 110
Henderson, Nevada 89014
(102) 353-4225

D-10-434495-D HASKINS v. MYERS 0811812021 TRANSCRTPT (SEALED)

VERBAT|M REPORT|NG & TRANSCR|PT|ON, LLC (520) 303-7356
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LAS VEGAS, NEVADA WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 18, 2O2I

PROCEEDINGS

(THE PROCEEDINGS BEGAN AT 70:29:11)

THE CLERK: We,re on the record on Haskins v. Myers.

THE COURT: A11 right. Good morni_ng. We are on

page 5 of our 10:00 calendar, we have post judgment

proceedings on the Haskins and Myers case. The case number is
D-2010-434495. we are on t.he record at the Regional_ Justice
center. r have r believe counsel- and both parties connected

by BlueJeans.

If we have Mr. Zernich who can please confirm

appearance ?

MR. ZERNICH: Thank you, your Honor. Gary Zernich.

My Bar number is 1963. r'm here in an unbundl_ed capacity for
cafeb Haskins. And Id ]ike the court to know that the scope

of my representation is to present the matter to the court,
But f've not been hlred to prepare anything. Thatrs arr done

by Mr. Haskins and some outside service.

THE COURT: Yeah. That I, l_l- talk about the

filings that we got yesterday --

MR. ZERNICH: Yeah.

THE COURT: i-n that context. But do we have

Ms. Marr?

D-10-43449s-D HASKINSv MYERS 08118t2021 TRANSCR|PT(SEALED)
VERBAT|M REPORT|NG & TRANSCR|PT|ON, LLC (520) 303-73s6
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MS. MARR: You do, Your Honor. Thank you. Patricia

Marr, Bar number 8846. I'm appearing in a retained capacity

on behal-f of Ms. Myers who is al-so present via Bl-ueJeans as

wel-l- as Jessica Adams with our of fice.

THE COURT: Okay. That' s fine . We okay. You

know, I feel- Iike this has been l-ike a piece of quicksand as

far as the tlme that's real-Iy been churning almost for the

l-ast year. This case was reopened in September of l_ast year

when Dad filed a motion to enforce the custody orders to get

rel-ief from the Court to get the child returned to him. He

has primary custody. And those filings were in September.

Mom filed a response in October. And in her

opposition, she filed a counter motion addressing parent/chird

issues she wanted to enforce her rights. She also said that

there were some issues related to custody. We had a hearing

in October, and granted, Dad, s motion, and we started this
process where we al-l-owed discovery in the efforts of giving

the parties an opportunity to get access to information that

could support a findlng of adeguate cause to reopen or re-

litigate the issue of physical custody.

So we had a hearing in January. And we talked about

this issue of limited discovery because there was -- were

allegatj-ons, but there was a need t.o try to follow up on those

allegations and get records and do some things you coul_dn,t do

D-10-434495-D HASKINS v MYERS 0811812021 TRANSCRIPT (SEALED)

VERBAT|M REPORTTNG & TMNSCRtpTtON, LLC (520) 303-7356

4
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without having the right of discovery.

We continued the matter for a couple of months. The

l-ast you know, there were stipulations to continue the

matter. The case was continued from January 13t.h to February

24Lh to March 31st to April 19th, then May L2Lh, then June

8th, and then the Court conti-nued it to June 30th. And you

know, I the Court just basical-Iy said okay, yourre worki_ng

behind the scenes trying to gather information.

And June 3Oth we said okay, Iook. you,ve had your

discovery period. But we need al-l- of everything to be wrapped

up. And we requlred Ms. Marr, on behalf of her cl-ient, to

prepare what r call the prima facie affidavit, basical-l-y the

statement under oath making offers of proof that woul-d show

that if those things were proven, the court might consider a

change in physical custody.

And usually that., s done at the beginning of a

request for a change. But in this case, it was tied back to

the opposition and counter motion that goes back alr the way

to october. And we set a deadline for them. Ms. Marr met the

deadline. There was an affidavit that was filed on JuJ-y 19th,

and it deal-t with some general_ al_legations.

f mean, Dad's had custody in Oregon for many --
several- years. She alleged medical- or dental negJ_ect, some

domesti-c vio.l-ence in his househol-d. And she alreged that he

D-10-434495-D HASKINS v MYERS 0811812021

VERBATIM REPORTING & TRANSCRIPTION,

TRANSCRTPT (SEALED)

LLC (520) 3017356

5
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kept the child from her in spring break 2020. So Mr. Zernich

filed a notice of appearance a couple weeks l-ater, and then

there was a substantive response filed yesterday, and al-so

some offers of proof, some exhibits filed yesterday.

And as Mr. Zernich says, he' s heJ-ping Mr. Haskins,

but he's not doing aII of the filings. That,s something he,l_1

have to sort out.

get the

proof,

So, Ms. Marr, first thing I want to know is dj-d you

response that was fil-ed yesterday and the offers of

the exhibits?

MS. MARR: I received it. this morning.

THE COURT: That's fine.

MS. MARR: T

THE COURT: That's fine. That, s fine. I mean,

whether you r just wanted to know whether you've seen what

the Court's seen. This is the problem, okay? The reason why

we had the hearing on June 30th, and why I said that we would

have a deadl-ine in July for the filing of an affidavit, and

then presumably a response, was so that we coul-d have a

discussion, or at l-east a record made of whether there, s

adequate cause to reopen and set an evidentiary hearing, or

not adequate cause to set an evidentiary hearing.

And this is a case in whlch, based on the

allegations and the of fers of proof , it, s a close cal-l-. I

D-10-43449s-D HASKINS v MYERS 0811812021 TMNSCRIPT (SEALED)

vERBAT|M REPORTTNG & TRANSCR|pTtON, LLC (520) 303-7356
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think the Court could determine that there's adeguate cause

and set a hearing, or the Court coul-d say no, there's no

adequate cause.

And why would I do that? It woul-d be because

there's tro, you know, Dad's response where he says there's no

DV 1n my household. And by the way, here are a copy of the

records from the Division of Family Services up in Oregon

which investigated 1t and cl-osed it unsubstantiated. Or I

didn't deny her sprlng break. The pandemj-c hit 1n the spring

of 2020, and I gave her an extra week during the summer of

2020. Or I don't have any medlcal neglect or dental neglect.

The child isn't being neglected. My responsibilities are

being met. Those kj-nd of things.

So those are the factual- disputes because Mom has

alleged that there is domestic violence in his home, that

there was medical- and dental- neglect, and that he wrongfully

withheld the child from his custody. Okay?

So obviousJ-y, you know, that is sort of the type of

al-J-egations that woul-d warrant either a hearing or to

determine that there's no adequate cause for hearing. The

problem that I have is that the fj-Iings yesterday and the

attachments are re-l-evant to that analysis. And Ms. Marr,

because of the timing of this filing, has been denied an

opportunity to reply or even, based on her statement that she

D-10-434495-D HASKINS v. MYERS 0811812021 TRANSCRIPT (SEALED)

VERBATTM REPORTTNG & TRANSCRTPTTON, LLC (520) 303-7356
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saw them this morning just like the Court did, you know,

respond to it.

That's not what we're supposed to be doing,

especially when this matter has been percolating and working

behind the scenes for months now. Okay? So I know Counsel's

probably prepared to, you know, weigh in on that. You know,

Ms. Marr, you're going to be asking the Court to find adequate

cause and set a hearing. Mr. Zernich, you're going to say no

adequate cause, deny it under the principles of Rooney, the

res j udicata princi-ples .

And I'm not having that with me considering material

stuff that was fil-ed yesterday, okay? So you know, in June I

wanted everything to be on the record and to have no issues

rel-ated to what we were arguing. And i-t didn't happen that

way. And it's not not the Defendant's fault per se. And

it may not even be the Plaintiff's fault. You got to get the

stuff on record.

And so what I'm going to do to fix that is I'm going

to continue this matter a week or sor require you, Ms. Marr,

to respond to the offers of proof, the exhibits and the

response that was filed yesterday, and then you'11 be able to

make your argument on the affidavit, the response, and the

reply because if the Court says there's no adequate cause to

re-l-itigate the issue of custody, you would have rights to

D-l0-434495-D HASKINS v MYERS 0811812021 TRANSCRIPT (SEALED)

vERBAT|M REPORTTNG & TMNSCR|PT|ON, LLC (520) 30&7356

I
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challenge that conclusion.

And if the Court finds that there's adequate cause

for an evidentiary proceeding, we proceed to setting an

evidentiary proceeding, and then we would decide it and then

rights would attach to that order. Okay?

So what I got in mind is settlng it over a week or

so. September 7th at 10 woul-d be my fj-rst choice. And I

woufd set a deadl-ine for you to file a response. We could

start the c.l-ock running today. And that would mean that a

response would have to be filed by say the 21Lh, a week from

Friday . I'd give you a few extra days.

MS. MARR: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And then everything would be in the can

so to speak on the 21Lh. We would be back in court a week

fater. Mr. Zernich, I don't know what the scope is of your

unbundfed representation. Butr You know, you wouJ-d be advised

that you can make an argument on behaff of Mr. Haskins at that

heari-ng. Okay?

MR. ZERNICH: Okay. Very good. So we have

September 7th at 10:00 a.m.

THE COURT: Riqht.

MR. ZERNICH: With Augtust 21Lh deadl-ine for

THE COURT: That would be the look, I got I

got to be honest. It m 1ooking at the information that was

D-10-434495-D HASKINS v, MYERS 0811812021 TRANSCRIPT (SEALED)

vERBATIM REPORTING & TRANSCRIPTION, LLC (520) 30$7356
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fi1ed, I'm l-ooking at the al-l-egations that were made. You

know, f'm going to have to justify whether or not I say the

Court says tro, we're not setting an evident.iary proceeding or

we are, and this is why. Okay?

MR. ZERNICH: Okay.

that.

MS. MARR: Thank you. Your Honor, I appreciate

I'm good on my feet, but I'm not that good. And --

THE COURT: Well, Do. And your client your

cfient i-s not goj-ng to be denied an opportunity to respond to

these records that she just got yesterday, or today.

MS. MARR: I think that

MR. ZERNICH: Your Honor

MS. MARR: -- the Court --

MR. ZERNICH: Patty and I Patty and I were on the

phone this morning tal-king about this very issue. And I

certai-nl-y have no objectj-on. We anticipated this as part of

the what was going to happen. So we thank you for your

time. We're sorry t.o have not been ready to go this morning.

THE COURT: A11 right. Thank you very much.

MS. MARR: Not your fault, Gary. There,s only one

thing. I have a pretrial on a criminal- case, and it,s I

think it's in White Pine County. And it,s already been moved,

and I hate to ask the Court to I don't think that I can

move it again. It's a felony case.

D-10-434495-D HASKINSv MYERS OBl18l2O21 TMNSCRIPT(SEALED)
VERBAT|M REPORT|NG & TRANSCRtpTtON, LLC (520) 303-73s6
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THE COURT: WeII, what day is it -- what day is it

on?

MS. MARR: It's on a Tuesday, and I've got a 9:00

a.m. 9:00 a.m. in front of Judge Henderson, and then my

pretrial is at 10:00. I can do

THE COURT: ttiell_, t.hen you, re not avail_able at 10: 00

on the 7th.

MS. MARR: I' m not. I' m sorry, Your Honor.

THE COURT: AlI right. Well, that,s not a problem.

You coufd fife you could file your response by the 21t-h.

We'l-l do it on August 30th I mean, August 31st at 10:00

a.m. !!e'l-l- move it up a week.

MS. MARR: August 31st at 10:00 a.m. Okay.

THE COURT: Yeah. You got to you got to make

sure that you fil-e before the end of the week before.

Otherwise --

MS. MARR: Okay.

THE COURT: -- we'11 have the same probl-em.

MS. MARR: I got it. No, I get

MR. ZERNICH: I'l-1 get it the next day.

THE COURT: Okay. August 31st at 10:00 d.rn.r Madam

C1erk.

THE CLERK: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you very much.

D-10-434495-D HASKINS v MYERS 0811812021 TMNSCRIPT (SEALED)
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(PROCEEDINGS CONCLUDED AT 10:40:35)

ATTEST: I do hereby certify that I have truly and

correctly transcribed the digit.aJ- proceedj-ngs in the

above-entitl-ed case to the best of my ablJ-ity.

/s/ t,tichel-l_e Roqan
Michelle Rogan

D-10-434495-D HASKINS v. MYERS 0811812021 TRANSCRIPT (SEALED)

VERBAT|M REPORTTNG & TRANSCRTPTTON, LLC (520) 303-73s6
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PATRICIA A. MARR, LLC 
PATRICIA A. MARR, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 008846 
2470 St. Rose Parkway, Suite 110 
Henderson, Nevada 89074 
(702) 353-4225 (telephone) 
(702) 912-0088 (facsimile) 
patricia@marrlawlv.com 
Counsel for Defendant  
LISA MYERS 
 

DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION  

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 
 ) Case No. D-10-434495-D 
CALEB HASKINS, ) 

) 
Dept. No.   H 
 

 Plaintiff, )  
vs. )

)
)
)
)
) 

DEFENDANT’S 
RESPONSIVE 
DECLARATION TO 
PLAINTIFF’S 
DECLARATION RE:   
SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE 

 )  
LISA MYERS,  ) 

) 
 

 Defendant, 
 

) 
) 

 

 
STATE OF NEVADA  ) 
 
COUNTY OF CLARK ) 
 

LISA MYERS, being first duly sworn under the penalties of perjury makes 

the following Declaration and deposes and says: 

Case Number: D-10-434495-D

Electronically Filed
8/27/2021 11:51 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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 That I am the Defendant in the above-referenced action and respond to 

Plaintiff’s August 17, 2021 Declaration as follows: 

2.  Sydney’s full legal name is Sydney Rose Myers-Haskins, however, Caleb 

continues to refuse to use Myers at all  on any legal documentation for school or 

medical so I am excluded.  He uses Sydney Haskins only and even corrects my 

emails when responding to exclude Myers from Sydney’s name; 

4. Caleb was granted permission to relocate to Oregon in 2014, however, he  

had already relocated without my or the Court’s permission or knowledge, leaving  

Sydney Rose behind to reside with his then wife, Charity Damesworth/Haskins’  

former boyfriend.  Charity then picked Sydney up from her former’s boyfriend’s  

house in Nevada and drove her to Oregon herself.  During this time I did not even  

known Sydney was in Nevada, let alone living right down the street with me with  

Charity’s former boyfriend.   

 

Caleb then moved from Oregon to Carson City, Nevada in 2014, again without my  

or the Court’s permission or knowledge where he resided for two (2) years.    

During that time Caleb and Charity were going through a divorce and Charity  

obtained a TPO against him due to Domestic Violence, which was on-going prior  

to their relocation to Oregon.   

 

I believe that Caleb filed his Motion to relocate with Sydney to Oregon under false  

pretenses and that the true basis for his move was to restrict my contact with her  

and avoid ongoing domestic violence investigations in Las Vegas, Nevada.   
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5. This is false as stated in my March 6, 2018, Motion filed by Attorney Kurth  

and as evidenced in my subsequent pleadings on file herein.  Specifically, Caleb  

continues to refuse to allow Sydney Rose to call me, continues to refuse regular  

phone contact or even commit to a time that she may to talk to me; and refused to  

allow her to spend time with me during Spring Break, 2020 - resulting in Sydney  

and I not being able to spend her birthday, or my birthday, and we were not able to  

see each other for six (6) months, albeit flights were not restricted during that time.   

My phone contact with Sydney was limited during that time, as it always is. 

More recently, Sydney and I have not been able to speak since the last child  

exchange on August 13, 2021.  These restrictions by Caleb are typical and when I  

am permitted to speak to her it is typically limited to less than ten (10) minutes. 

Further, my limited phone contact with Sydney, not by my choice, is often 

interrupted with Caleb, Valeri or others, yelling, calling me names, partying in the 

background, telling her to hang up the phone, or yelling/calling me derogatory 

names before allowing Sydney Rose to speak with me.  Further, Sydney’s dental 

records evidence that he mouth is overcrowded and she requires braces/Invisalign.  

The Las Vegas dental records state Sydney is in pain and it is difficult for her to 

eat. 

6. This is false as noted in my March 6, 2018, Motion filed by Attorney Kurth  

and as evidenced in my subsequent pleadings on file herein and the proposed 

evidence to be introduced at trial.  Specifically, Sydney’s medical records in  

Oregon evidence that she is vitamin D deficient; evidences low weight for her age  

that she suffers from anxiety and that she spends the majority of her day watching  

TV or playing video games.  
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7. False.  I am aware from Sydney and Charity that Caleb has a history of drug  

abuse, alcohol abuse and domestic violence.  The drug use includes meth and he  

was in a drug rehab at one time in northern Nevada and his current wife, Valeri has  

a history of drug abuse to include ongoing use of pain killers for her back pain. 

 

8. False.  Evidence to be introduced at the time of trial, including, inter alia,  

police records from LVMPD and Oregon State, including, TPOs involving Charity  

Damesworth/Haskins his ex-wife and Caleb’s own discovery responses, will  

demonstrate Caleb’s propensity for violence/domestic violence.  He and his current  

wife fight on a regular basis and there is an active case in Oregon.  In addition to  

the violence in Caleb’s house with Valeri, Valeri has physically assault her son,  

Malakai, and Malakai has physically assaulted others in the home, as well as  

caused damage to property in the house.   

 

Further, a recent CPS investigation was conducted because Caleb was drinking and  

driving with his 9-year-old son, Mason and Sydney Rose in the car.  Besides  

drinking and driving with the children in the car, Caleb left them alone in the  

vehicle to go into the liquor store to purchase alcohol and then opened it while  

driving. 

 

9. As stated herein, Caleb has withheld contact between Sydney Rose and I and  

continues to do so. 

 

10. There were not flight restrictions at the time of Spring Break 2020; airline  

flights were still proceeding as normal despite the beginning of the pandemic.   
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Therefore, Sydney Rose could have traveled with me to Las Vegas.  Ironically,  

despite Caleb’s refusal to allow Sydney and I to spend time together during Spring  

Break, he demanded Charity allow him time with his son, Mason who resides in  

another city.  I had no choice but to succumb to Caleb’s demand under the  

circumstances, because he refused to bring her to the airport and upon professional  

advice, I sent an email to avoid any issue from the Court later on.   

 

As stated in prior pleadings, photos and videos, Sydney Rose refused to get on the 

plane to return to Oregon due to her fear of Caleb and the household she lives in 

while in Oregon. 

 

11. As state herein, Caleb continuously interferes with my ability to have a 

mother-daughter relationship with Sydney.  Sydney has reported that Caleb has  

torn up pictures of me upon her return to Oregon, broke and even thrown away her  

matching necklace that we have purchased while in Las Vegas. 

 

12. Again, Caleb continuously interferes and refuses to allow communication  

with Sydney.  In my emails to Caleb I have provided my information to Skype,  

Zoom or Facetime, however, he refuses and has never allowed Sydney Rose to  

communicate in that manner with me.  Notably, Caleb stated in his 2014 Motion to   

Relocate that he would allow this means of communication but has consistently  

denied me and Sydney Rose of the ability to communicate by this these means. 

 

13.  Caleb has taken Sydney to his dentist, who is not a pediatric dentist and has  

refused to get her ortho treatment.  Caleb will not allow me to use my orthodontic  
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insurance in Las Vegas to provide her with the treatment needed even though I  

have repeatedly told him my dental insurance will cover it and for any portion that  

it does not, I am willing to pay.  If Sydney Rose does get the treatment needed here  

in Las Vegas, it could be either braces or even Invisalign and she will be provided  

with all trays and just have check-ups with her pediatric orthodontist as needed  

here as well.  Sydney is in pain and has relayed that she is to me/our family and the  

ortho/dentist at Mtn View in Las Vegas.  It is disturbing that Caleb has told Sydney  

that she does not need braces and that if she gets them, she will look like a  

pretentious b&*%h like me.  This should be about Sydney’s dental health and the  

fact that her mouth is overcrowded, she has trouble chewing and is in pain.  It  

breaks my heart that she doesn’t like to smile because of the way her teeth look,  

but again, that is secondary to her dental health and health in general. 

 

14. There was an incident wherein Charity filed a false TPO against me (which  

she will attest to) at the direction of Caleb.  This occurred prior to 2014, prior to  

Caleb’s move to Oregon and apparently, done at the bequest of Caleb.  The goal,  

as stated to me by Charity, was to have me arrested and use it against me in the  

custody case.   Otherwise, I have always been at the airport to exchange Sydney  

Rose, regardless if Caleb was in Carson City or Oregon, sometimes notifying me at  

the last moment.   

 

On one occasion Caleb failed to appear at the Oregon airport to pick up Sydney  

Rose where Sydney and I were waiting for him to perform the exchange.  Albeit  

we were waiting at the airport for Caleb he called the police and misinformed them  

that I was in Las Vegas and refusing to provide Sydney to him.  At that time,  
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Sydney and I had to wait until the next day to perform the exchange. 

 

15. I have never, nor do I currently have, any mental health issues.  In this  

regard, Caleb was previously admonished by this Court to stop making these  

unfounded allegations, however, he continues to do so.  Again, I have never been  

diagnosed with a mental illness or concern.   

 

16. As stated in my March 6, 2018 Motion, still pending before the  

Court, and subsequent pleadings herein, Caleb relocated to Oregon prior to the  

filing and granting of his Motion to Relocate.  Caleb then relocated to Carson City,  

Nevada due to DV/TPO/arrest concerns between Caleb and his then  

Wife, Charity, where he resided for two (2) years in multiple locations in the city.   

Caleb then returned to Oregon where he resided in multiple cities to include Salem,  

Albany and Philomath.  Sydney Rose attended a multitude of schools in Carson  

City and Oregon, all without my knowledge or approval. 

 

17. As stated herein and the pleadings and papers on file herein. 

 

18. False.  See Response to Paragraph Number 6.  The proposed evidence  

supports the same.   

 

19. The current custody arrangement does not adequately foster Sydney Rose’s  

relationship with both parents; Sydney and I are unable to see each other or even  

talk with each other on a regular basis.  It is never difficult for Sydney Rose to  

leave Caleb and go with me during these exchanges, however the opposite is true  
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with Caleb.  Sydney Rose becomes ill, crying, throwing up and blatantly refuses to  

return to Oregon with Caleb - this has been on going. 

 

20. Caleb is not supportive, quite the opposite.  In fact, Caleb has even stated in  

emails and in Court that he wants nothing more than for me to be jailed.  He  

doesn’t want Sydney Rose to see me or speak with me, speaks ill of me with  

Sydney Rose telling her I am mentally ill/sick and a liar.  He refuses to allow for  

exchanges to go forth as scheduled, where she and I go without seeing one another  

for six (6) months, and not speaking with one another over the phone for up to a  

month at a time. 

 

I have never and will never psychologically manipulate Sydney Rose, but Caleb 

consistently mentally and emotionally abuses her.  He and Valeri break her 

necklaces and special gifts I have given to her.  He has broken and thrown away 

photo frames with my picture in them, even tearing up pictures of me, her brother 

and grandparents.  

 

As evidenced in the photos, videos and the numerous phone calls (46) in the couple 

of days after Sydney returned to Oregon (11/2020), she relayed her fears regarding 

him and the household and her desire to remain with me.  Sydney Rose has a 

loving, caring and stable, positive, non-abusive home here with me and our family 

in Las Vegas. 

 

21. I did contact DFS in Oregon and the Oregon Police Department for a well  

check a result of Sydney Rose’s conversation with me and her being in the house  
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in Oregon with Malakai, the juvenile with the ankle monitor who physically  

threatened Sydney Rose.  When speaking to Sydney, her demeanor was one of fear  

and she was crying, demanding for me to pick her up and return her to Las Vegas,  

and calling me non-stop.  Trenton, Valeri’s handicapped adult son, was in the  

house.  Trenton is handicapped, restrained to a wheelchair as he cannot walk or  

move his hands/arms, wears a diaper and needs someone to carry him to the toilet,  

change him, bath him and feed him as he is unable to do any of this himself.  When  

he is not in his wheelchair, his is lying on the floor on a blanket or mattress.   

Sydney Rose feeds him on occasion, however, Valeri is his legal guardian/care  

giver.  Caleb was working in another city about forty-five (45) minutes away and  

Valeri was two (2) hours away in another city as well.  When Valerie and Caleb  

are not at home, Sydney must care for Trenton.   

 

At no time did I ever tell Sydney Rose she needed to act upset, this is absolutely 

untrue.  I did tape record all calls and document our trip to the airport when she 

was originally scheduled to return in August, 2020, based upon her concerning 

behavior and her refusal to board the airplane. 

 

22. Police records and Charity’s statement prove otherwise.  Additionally, the  

police/CPS has consistently been to the house in Philomath, Oregon as a result of  

Malakai’s violence and actions.  There have also numerous TPOs filed as well. 

 

23. That is unknown; however, Malakai possessed marijuana and Valeri does  

possess pain killers and other drugs in the house. 
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24. That is unknown to me; however Charity has been to Caleb’s house to pick  

up and drop off their son, Mason, who has observed occurrences in the house while  

there.   

 

25. Caleb was never granted a TPO against me.  Charity applied for a TPO at 

Caleb’s direction, however it was dissolved.  Charity admits this and relayed the 

abuse and threats by Caleb during their marriage while residing in Las Vegas and 

Oregon to the courts.  As a result of his abuse and concerns for their son Mason,  

Charity was awarded Sole Physical and Legal custody of Mason with limited  

visitation to Caleb.   

 

26. Records from Charity, as well as her testimony evidence the abuse she  

suffered while in a relationship with Caleb and her concerns regarding his  

household.    

 

27-30.  Caleb has not provided updated progress reports, grades, assignments,  

Events to me, nor has he allowed the school to provide me with any information  

at all to include the Boys and Girls Club or physician/dental offices.  He never  

notified me of her graduation ceremony or special events.  He never notified me of  

her injuries sustained at the Boys and Girls Club or when she had a Staph infection  

and was taken to the Urgent Care on two (2) occasions in Philomath.  I only found  

out when a bill arrived for nearly $3k total and when I picked up Sydney Rose and  

noticed she had a crater-shaped injury still healing on the side of her forehead.  He  

has never provided me with access to her school records whether at the school  

directly or via their online parent log in despite my requests.  He has never  
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provided any information with regard to her absences or his refusal to return her to  

school when they returned to campus after COVID-19 this year.  I have attempted  

to contact the school and the other entities, however, they refuse to provide me  

with any information as my name is not on the records as ordered by the Court. 

 

31. This is relevant as to his relocations, despite the Court’s Order and without  

the Court’s/my knowledge or permission.  It is also relevant because it evidences  

his instability and the veracity of my claims.  Sydney Rose was in fact moved  

around many times in and out of the State of Nevada and Oregon since the  

relocation Order, attending many schools, residing in a multitude of places with  

others to include Jodi, Caleb’s friend, who had a warrant for her arrest. 

 

32. Caleb never listed me as an emergency contact or even as her mother and  

never notified me of this incident or others.  He also never went to the Boys and  

Girls Club to pick her up after they notified him of her injuries - more than one. 

 

33. This video was provided to Caleb in my disclosures.  Sydney Rose was  

throwing up and crying incessantly, refusing to leave on the plane, begging me to  

take her home with me.  She did not want to return to Caleb and his household  

in Oregon.  Sydney Rose did not become upset at the airport due to her grandfather  

passing nor did I make her feel guilty about wanting to return to Oregon, this is  

absolutely false. 

 

34. The Court will review the pleadings and papers on file herein, including my  

offers of proof, and make a determination in the best interest of Sydney Rose.  I  
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respectfully submit that the evidence will validate my claims and concerns that  

there has been a substantial change that affects Sydney’s welfare and the  

basis for a modification of custody. 

 

Paglini never testified in our case, nor was I ever evaluated by him in our case.  I 

was in a prior divorce matter (my ex-husband was a Metro police officer and was 

abusive with myself and our son).  Paglini worked for the police department at that 

time and the report contained hearsay – statements by my ex-husband at the time.  

That Court would not consider the Report.  Regardless, Paglini never diagnosed 

me in that Report and I went to three (3) separate psychiatrists/psychologists for 

evaluations/forensic reports all which state no existing mental disease/defect.  With 

that being said, I have never been diagnosed by him or anyone with a mental 

illness/disease or disorder.  I am unsure as to how he would even have knowledge 

of the report or of the contents of that report as that case is sealed and the report is 

approximately fifteen (15) years old.  This Honorable Court refused to entertain 

this manufactured issue from Caleb and admonished him.  More concerning is the 

fact that Caleb frequently refers to me as crazy, sicko, schizo, baby killer and 

mentally ill in front of Sydney or to Sydney. 

 

I am a healthy, active mom; mentally and physically well without concern.  I have 

 maintained employment as a Department Director/Chair for the Legal/Criminal 

Justice  and General Education Departments at a  private College here in Nevada 

for over six (6) years, have a teenage son who has been attending private  school 

and excelling in his academics and extracurricular interests.  I have maintained a 

strong, positive and loving relationship with my Sydney, despite all attempts by 
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Caleb to sabotage the same, as well as our family and provide her with the best  

opportunities, and a healthy, happy lifestyle as evidenced.  As noted above, the 

Court  has admonished Caleb from making these desperate and defamatory 

statements to the Court.  

 

Caleb, however, has been diagnosed with Medium to Severe PTSD with night 

terrors, was prescribed Lamictal by the VA (this is a medication used in treating 

bipolar/mood disorder), has a TBI, history of drug and alcohol abuse (incl’ing 

Meth).   He receives approx. $450/mo in VA benefits for his diagnosed TBI/PTSD. 

 
       I am competent to make this declaration. I have personal knowledge of the 

matters and factual averments contained they are true and correct, except for those 

matters not within my personal knowledge, and as to those matters, I believe them 

to be true and correct.  Further, the proffered evidence will support my allegations 

made in my pleadings and papers on file herein. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada 

(NRS 53.045 and U.S.C. §1746, that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 Dated this 27th day of August, 2021. 

       /s/Lisa Myers 
       _____________________________ 

       LISA MYERS 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that service of DEFENDANT’S RESPONSIVE 

DECLARATION TO PLAINTIFF’S DECLARATION RE: SUFFICIENCY OF 

EVIDENCE was served this 27h day of August, 2021, on all parties of record by e-

service and/or United States Mail, postage prepaid. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
       /s/Patricia A. Marr 
            __  
                                  An employee of PATRICIA A. MARR, LLC 
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DISTRICT COURT 

FAMILY DIVISION 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

*** 

 

CALEB OBADIAH HASKINS,  

         Plaintiff, 

vs. 

LISA MYERS,  

         Defendant. 

CASE NO.:  D-10-434495-D 

DEPARTMENT H 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 

 

TO: ALL PARTIES AND/OR THEIR ATTORNEYS 

 

    Please take notice that the Order from the August 31, 2021 hearing was 

prepared and filed by the court.  A copy of the Order is attached hereto, and the 

following is a true and correct copy thereof. 

    I hereby certify that on or about the file stamp date the foregoing Notice of 

Entry of Order was: 

 

     E-Served pursuant to NEFCR 9; or mailed, via first-class mail, postage 

fully prepaid to: 

Case Number: D-10-434495-D

Electronically Filed
8/31/2021 1:22 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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           T. ARTHUR RITCHIE, JR. 
             DISTRICT JUDGE   

               FAMILY DIVISION, DEPT H 
            LAS VEGAS, NV 8915  

 

 

Gary M. Zernich, Esq. for 

PLAINTIFF 

Patricia A. Marr, Esq. for  

DEFENDANT 

 

 

 

 Katrina Rausch 

Judicial Executive Assistant 

Department H 

 

           /s/Katrina Rausch
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ORDR 

 

     DISTRICT COURT 

              FAMILY DIVISION 

       CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 

CALEB OBADIAH HASKINS, ) 

      ) 

  Plaintiff,   ) CASE  NO.  D-10-434495-D 

      ) DEPT. NO. "H” 

vs.      ) 

      ) 

LISA MYERS,    )          DECISION AND ORDER  

      ) 

  Defendant.   )   Date of Hearing:  8/31/2021  

_______________________________)        Time of Hearing:  10 AM       

 

 This decision and order concerns Lisa Myer’s countermotion to modify 

physical custody that was filed on October 12, 2020.   The court considered the 

papers and pleadings, and the arguments of counsel at the hearing on August 31, 

2021.   The court concludes that the motion should be denied, and the matter 

should be closed.  In support of this conclusion, the court finds:   

Electronically Filed
08/31/2021 12:42 PM

Statistically closed: USJR-FAM-Set/Withdrawn with Judicial Conf/Hearing Close Case (UWJC)MEY000301
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1. This court has custody jurisdiction and personal jurisdiction over the 

parties to this case.  This court has continuing exclusive custody 

jurisdiction over post-judgment custody matters pursuant to the UCCJEA 

as adopted in the Nevada Revised Statutes.  Lisa Meyers resides in Clark 

County, Nevada. Caleb Haskins and the parties’ minor child reside in 

Oregon. 

2. Caleb Haskins filed a Complaint for Divorce on August 20, 2010, and Lisa 

Myers’ Answer and Counterclaim was filed on October 5, 2010.  The 

parties have one minor child, S.R.H., who was born on March 30, 2010. 

3. The case was assigned to Department H on June 19, 2012.  The court set a 

trial date, and the matter was decided after a non-jury trial on October 18, 

2012, and October 22, 2012.  The Decree of Divorce was filed on 

November 13, 2012.   

4. Caleb Haskins has had primary physical custody of S.R.H., subject to Lisa 

Myers’ visitation since 2012.   

5. Caleb Haskins’ motion to relocate with the child to Oregon was granted 

after an evidentiary hearing held on February 27, 2014.   

MEY000302
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6. Caleb Haskins has had primary physical custody in Oregon since 2014, and 

the child has travelled to Nevada to visit Lisa Myers.  

7. Lisa Myers has filed ten (10) appeals to the Nevada Supreme Court before 

and after the divorce.  Specifically: 

a.   Lisa Myers filed a Notice of Appeal (1) on February 23, 2010. 

b. Lisa Myers filed a Notice of Appeal (2) on April 28, 2011. 

c. Lisa Myers filed a Notice of Appeal (3) on June 13, 2011. 

d. Lisa Myers filed a Notice of Appeal (4) on June 13, 2011. 

e.  Lisa Myers filed a Notice of Appeal (5) on April 12, 2012. 

f. Lisa Myers filed a Notice of Appeal (6) on June 11, 2012. 

g. Lisa Myers filed a Notice of Appeal (7) on September 5, 2012. 

h. Lisa Myers filed a Notice of Appeal (8) on December 17, 2012. 

i. Lisa Myers filed a Notice of Appeal (9) on December 18, 2012. 

j. Lisa Myers filed a Notice of Appeal (10) on April 21, 2014. 

8. The appeals have been dismissed by the Nevada Supreme Court.  

Specifically: 

MEY000303
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a. The Nevada Supreme Court filed a Judgment dismissing appeal 

57825 on August 17, 2011. 

b.  The Nevada Supreme Court filed a Judgment dismissing appeal 

59916 on March 16, 2012. 

c. The Nevada Supreme Court filed a Judgment dismissing appeal 

58306 on March 20, 2012. 

d.  The Nevada Supreme Court filed a Judgment dismissing appeal 

59626 on May 15, 2012. 

e. The Nevada Supreme Court filed a Judgment dismissing appeal 

561046 on August 22, 2012. 

f.  The Nevada Supreme Court filed a Judgment dismissing appeal 

60690 on September 5, 2012. 

g. The Nevada Supreme Court filed a Judgment dismissing appeal 

61664 on December 20, 2012. 

h.  The Nevada Supreme Court filed a Judgment dismissing appeal 

62330 on May 8, 2013.  

i. The Nevada Supreme Court filed a Judgment dismissing appeal 

65518 on August 14, 2014. 
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9. This case was reopened by Caleb Haskins on September 21, 2020, when he 

filed a motion to enforce the custody orders after Lisa Myers did not return 

the child to him in August, 2020, after summer visitation in Nevada.  

10.   Lisa Myers filed an opposition and countermotion for a change in 

physical custody on October 12, 2020. 

11.   The court heard this matter on October 14, 2020.  The court ordered the 

immediate return of the child to the custodial parent.  The court filed a 

Pick-Up Order on November 16, 2020, and the child was returned to Caleb 

Haskins in Oregon.   

12.   The court allowed ninety days of post-judgment discovery to give the 

parties an opportunity to persuade the court that there was adequate cause 

to re-litigate physical custody.   This period of limited discovery was 

extended by the court, and by the parties’ stipulation and order.   

13.    The court heard this matter on August 18, 2021.  The court ordered final 

briefing and set the matter for hearing on August 31, 2021.  On that date, 

the considered the papers on file, and the arguments of counsel.  The matter 

was taken under advisement.   

14.   Nevada statutes and case law provide that the district court has broad 

discretion concerning child custody matters.  Rooney v. Rooney, 109 Nev. 

540, 853 P.2d 123 (1993).      
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15.   The Nevada Supreme Court discussed the principles of res judicata as it 

relates to a post-judgment request to change child custody orders in Castle 

v. Simmons, 120 Nev. 98 (2004), and in Martin v. Martin, 120 Nev. 342 

(2004).   The doctrine of res judicata as applied through the changed 

circumstances doctrine promotes finality and stability in child custody 

cases.  

16.   The Nevada Supreme Court adopted an “adequate cause” standard, 

holding that the district court has discretion to deny a motion to modify 

custody without holding a hearing if the affidavits do not show a prima 

facie basis for a change in custody.   To constitute a prima facie case it 

must be shown that (1) the facts alleged in the affidavits are relevant to 

grounds for modification; and (2) the evidence is not merely cumulative or 

impeaching.  Rooney v. Rooney, 109  Nev. 540, 853 P.2d 123 (1993).    

17.   The Nevada Supreme Court applied and adopted the two-part test for 

custody changes when one parent has primary physical custody.  A 

modification of primary physical custody is warranted only when (1) there 

has been a substantial change in circumstances affecting the welfare of the 

child, and (2) the child’s best interest is served by the modification. The 

party seeking a modification of custody bears the burden of satisfying both 

prongs. Ellis v. Carucci, 123 Nev. 145, 161 P.3d  239 (2007).   

MEY000306
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18.  The court concludes that the countermotion filed by Lisa Myers and her 

supporting filings do not state facts that would support a substantial change 

in circumstances affecting the welfare of the child, and that the child’s best 

interest is served by the modification.  The countermotion lacks merit and 

should be denied.   

 Therefore, 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Lisa Myers’ countermotion that was 

filed on October 12, 2020, is denied. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the matter is closed upon the entry of 

this order.    

  

 

______________________________ 
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DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: D-10-434495-DCaleb Obadiah Haskins, Plaintiff

vs.

Lisa Myers, Defendant.

DEPT. NO.  Department H

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 

Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court’s electronic eFile system to all 

recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 8/31/2021

Patricia Marr patricia@marrlawlv.com

Caleb Haskins calebhaskins1290@gmail.com

Robert Kurth, Jr. robert.kurthlawoffice@gmail.com

Jessica Adams jessica@marrlawlv.com

Katie Wegner katie.kurthlawoffice@gmail.com

Gary Zernich, Esq. efile@lvfamilylaw.com
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TRN.IS

CALEB OBADIAH HASKINS,

Plainti ff,

LISA MYERS,

Defendant.

G@PY
EIGHTH,JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

FAITILY DIVISION

cr,ARK COUNTY, NEVADA

FILED

CASE NO. D-10-434495-D

DEPT. H

APPEAL NO. 51825,58306
58581 ,59626,599 16, 60690
670 46, 61664, 62330, 65518
83576

(SEALED)

BEFORE THE HONORABLE T. ARTHUR RITCH]E, JR.
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

TRANSCRIPT RE: MOTION

TUESDAY, AUGUST 31, 2027

D-10-43449s-D HASKINS v. MYERS 0813112021 TRANSCRIPT (SEALED)

VERBATTM REPORTING & TRANSCRIPTION, LLC (520) 303-7356
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APPEARANCES:

The Plai-ntif f :

For the Plaintiff:

The Defendant:
For the Defendant:

CALEB OBADIAH HASKINS
GARY ZERNICH, ESQ.
(UNBUNDLED)
44ll S. Pecos
Las Vegas, NV 89121
(102) 166-5s66

LISA MYERS
PATRIC]A MARR, ESQ.
2410 Saint Rose Parkway
Ste. 110
Henderson, Nevada 89014
(102) 3s3-4225

D-10-434495-D HASKINS v. MYERS 0813112021 TRANSCRIPT (SEALED)
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LAS VEGAS, NEVADA TUESDAY, AUGUST 31, 202I

PROCEEDINGS

(THE PROCEEDINGS BEGAN AT 11:05:15)

THE COURT: Okay. On page 1 of our 10:00 cafendar,

we have the Haskins and Myers case, post judgment proceedings

on the D-2010-434495. Mr. Zernich, you're connected by

Bl-ueJeans ?

MR. ZERNICH: Yes, Your Honor, I am. Thank you

THE COURT: And, Ms. Marr, are you connected by

Bl-ueJeans ?

MS. MARR: I dffir Your Honor. Thank you.

THE COURT: A11 right. I appreciate you contacting

the Court. We understand that. you were in another matter at

the beginning of the hour. So we are glad that both Counsel

are available.

MS. MARR: That's

THE COURT: Vie just had a hearing a couple weeks

ago. This matter has actualJ-y been pending for, you know, the

better part of a year. The Court is going to be making a

decislon as to whether we set an evidentiary proceeding, or

whether we determine that there's adequate cause to set one.

And I asked for you 9uys, since we had this period

of tlme for since the end of Iast year where we had discovery

D-10-43449s-D HASKINS v. MYERS 0813112021 TRANSCRIPT (SEAED)

VERBATIM REPORTTNG & TRANSCRIPTION, LLC (520) 3097356

3
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that t.he Court allowed, and then those discovery deadlines

were extended by stipuJ-ation and order. I asked you to sort

of summarize everything with your filings and both of you have

done that.

The Court has had a chance to review your updated

papers including the papers that you fil-ed, Ms. Marr, on the

21Lh of August. And I don't I don't have a l-ot of time on

this caLendar. But I want you to be abl-e to take a few

minutes to make your argument on the record. I know that

you've made your written arguments on more than one occasion.

But the Court is going to be taking this under and

issuing an order to determine whether the counter motion that

was filed 1ast, I think it was October or September, whether

there's adequate cause to set an evj-dentiary proceeding on

Mom's request for change of custody.

So the way -- that's the way I'm going to approach

it. Mr. Zernich, f 'm going to l-et Ms. Marr make her pitch for

the Court exercising discretion to set an evidentiary

proceeding. And then you'11 state your position in

opposrtion.

You know, i-n this part.icular case, I mean, I

there was a J-ong period of time between the time that the

Court heard it. I thi-nk between 2074 and 2020 I had heard it

just once in 2078, and that was on a motion that I denied at

D-10-434495-D HASKINSv MYERS 0813112021 TRANSCRIPT(SEALED)

VERBAT|M REPORTTNG & TRANSCRIPTION, LLC (520) 30&7356
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that time for the same, you know, I didn't fj-nd adequate cause

to re-litigate custody in '18.

So frankly, wi-th the fail-ure to return the child

Iast fall and then the order to have the child returned, and

then the motion and the counter motion and the other filings,

I wasn't sure whether there was adequate cause to re-litigate

the issue of custody. There's a l-ot of baggage 1n this case.

So I al-l-owed the discovery period of time to see if facts

could be developed with the use of discovery to support a

prima facie case.

I mean, we know that Dad's had physical custody, so

Mom woul-d have to make a prima facie case for changes in

ci-rcumstance and best interest. And you know, the Court

hadn't commi-tted one way or another whether to have a hearing.

In my mind, I thought that this would be resol-ved and the case

would be cJ-osed, or we'd have a hearing months ago in the

spring.

But we're not getting around to it 'til- now. So I

know you took the time to lay it al-I out in your filing on the

21Lh. What do you want to add, Ms. Marr?

MS. MARR: Your Honor, and I appreciate your ki-nd

words. I put forth the argument the best I coufd in writing,

and I won't take too much of the Court's time because I

bel-ieve that we've submitted everything to the extent we were

D-10-434495-D HASKINS v. MYERS 0813112021 TRANSCRIPT (SEALED)

vERBAT|M REPORTTNG & TRANSCRIPTION, LLC (520) 303-7356
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abl-e to. And I know that these matters aren't taken lightJ-y

when there's somebody has primary physicaJ- custody.

And f 've read Ell-is v. Carucci as we al-l- have, and

recognize the need for stabj-lity in a chil-d's Iife, or

chi-ldren's 1ives. With that being said, this is a chj-ld, and

I've seen things, some I'l-l- make an of fer of proof to the

Court that I've seen some communicatj-ons subseguent to the

cl-ose of discovery between the parties in this case. And it

just solidified what -- what I put forth before the Court.

There's frustration of my c-l-ient, Lisa Myers',

ability to co-parent. But probably most moving is the -- a

video wherein the chiJ-d, at the prospect of returning to

primary physical custodian is actuafly physical-1y sick. And

again, that's an offer of proof.

But this is a case, a sad case. But it -- and we're

supposed to consi-der the best interest of the child. Of

course we don't let chil-dren dictate where they want to be

simply because it would be fun or there won, t be any -- any

disci-p1j-ne.

But that's not the case here, Your Honor. In

addi-tion to -- we'l-l- take it two prongs, the first being is

there's substantial change in cj-rcumstances affecting the

wel-f are of this chi1d, absoJ-ute1y. And unf ortunat.ely, there' s

-- based on the lack of frustration and the -- or the l-ack of

D-10-434495-D HASKINSv MYERS 0813112021 TRANSCRIPT(SEALED)

vERBAT|M REPORTTNG & TRANSCR|PTtON, LLC (520) 303-7356
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co-parenting and the frustration and anger and the Iiving

conditions that t.he child is in right now, and I'm not talking

about one parent may have more money or anything Iike that.

I'm tal-king about actuaf Iiving conditions, the

peopJ-e who are in the household, what the child is subjected

to, if there's DV in the household from -- from another --

another somebody else, a third person who's not a party to

this case. Yes, her l-ife has changed. That coupled wj-th the

fact that there's an abundance of opportunity that this child

coul-d be given here in Las Vegas with Mom.

And it's not a fin it's not nearly a financial-

opportunity. It's a -- lt's a chance for her to grow and to

b1ossom j-nto the young lady that she deserves. She deserves

that. And again, I can't emphasize enough, Your Honor, this

isn't about oh, you know, it's going to be fairytale life and

that's why we should change custody. We certainl-y don't do

that. .

First and foremost, LL's based upon the Iiving

conditions. And even the refusal, this hostility towards Mom,

I can't understand it at the expense of the chil-d. Her teeth

are one exampl-e. I -- I couldn't imagine not being able to

eat without pain. I couldn't i-magine a father that woul-dn't

talk to my brother for my well-being.

world like that, Your Honor.

I coufdn't imagine a

D-10-434495-D HASKINS v. MYERS 0813112021 TRANSCRIPT (SEALED)

vERBATTM REPORTING & TRANSCRIPTION, LLC (520) 3097356

7

MEY000315



1

2

3

4

5

6

1

8

9

10

11

I2

13

t4

15

10

l1

1B

19

20

2t

a)

23

24

And so, yes, her J-iving condj-tions are -- wel-I,

there has been a change in circumstances. And I'm -- I'm

sorry that we got to this point, but here we are. And I know

Mom's committed to making the best and again, I'l-l- make an

offer of proof. f've read the communications between the

parties, and it's always this negative, hostil-e response from

Dad. And irrespective of whatever that j-ssue may be, this is

about the child and t.his is about glving her every opportunity

that's affordabl-e to her.

THE COURT: A11 right. And if you had a hearing,

ot.her than the parties, would -- who woufd you caIJ-?

MS. MARR: I woufd cal-I the chil-d's psychologist

that she's current.l-y in school- with. I would call- Charity

Haskins because she's had an opportunity to observe a Iot of

what's happening out of state. And it j-s unfortunate.

And offhand, I don't have my list available, Your

Honor, but I wou1d certai-nl-y call t.he parties themsel-ves. And

I woufd -- I'm trying to be as succinct and efficient as I

coul-d at the time of evj-dentiary hearing because as this Court

has already stated, this has been going on for too Iong, and

this child needs resofution.

THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Zernich, briefly, please?

MR. ZERNICH: Yeah. Thank you, Your Honor. I have

to say that there's a reference that this case is a sad, sad

D-10-434495-D HASKINSv MYERS 0813112021 TRANSCRIPT(SEALED)

VERBAT|M REPORTTNG & TRANSCRIPTION, LLC (520) 303-73s6
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case . I'm going to have to say I think that the only sad

thing that this case is about the money that my client is

spendlng to show that Mom has no case.

The mom won't l-ook at the evidence, and continues to

pursue this case with evidence that directly contradicts her

claims, that we woufd talk about negative or hostife

responses, that. they tend to go both ways. And if they're

comi-ng from Dad, then the Court shoul-d consider why. And it's

because Mom keeps bringi-ng fal-se cfaims.

I think we're here about the sufficiency of the

evidence, and there's been a lot of documents that have been

produced. But meanwhi-Ie, the brief about the sufficiency of

the evidence is nothing but a rehash of the motion. It

doesn't address any of the documents that were received, but

we keep hearing that we've seen the emaifs and that we're

going to call the witnesses, but -- but nothing to show that

there's any evidence whatsoever except for my cllent has

produced to show that Mom's cfaims are false.

I'm going to go through them pret.ty quickly. They

say that he withhefd returning the child at the end of the

spring break. But Bates number 3 has emails between the two

of them that state otherwise. She -- he suggested he keep an

extra week and give a week of makeup in the summer. She

responds I appreciate your email- and your concerns, and offer
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an additional week during summer break with Sydney, we'.1-l-

agree to alJ-ow her to remaj-n wlth you at your home, in

whatever t.own that is in Oregon, due to the concerns of the

coronavirus.

What is it about this that someone can't read and

continues to say that he withhefd when she agreed? Why are we

even continuing this charade?

Okay. The DFS report, they claim that DFS

investigated and they found problems. We produced that. It

was produced in discovery, number -- page number 24. This

referral- is unfounded in threat of harm or neglect to Sydney

Myers Haskins by her father Caleb and his wife Vaferie. I

couf d read more, but that's essential-J-y it. Right?

They keep talking about the teeth, and that the

teeth l-ead to two things. She's in pain so she can't eat.

She can't eat so she's underweight and what a horrible

condition. However, we produced pediatrician records of six

visits since April of 2018. If you Iook at page number 59, if

we l-ook at every single -- every si-ngle one of them, but I

could point out the pages reaIly quick.

Number 59, January 5th, 2027. WeIl nourished, wel-l-

kept. Underneath there, generally healthy 10-year-old with

some mild anxiety. Al-1 right. Then we go on to number 61

which is from 1,0/23/2019. General appearance, patient is well-
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developed and weII nourished, sitting in the cl-inic chair

answering questions appropriately.

Then we go on to number 63. A11 right. June 12,

2019. General- health generaJ-1y constitutional- healthy

appearing. Orientation a1ert, and oriented to person, place

and time. Mood and affect appropriate. Then we l-ook at the

next one which is number 64 from April of 20l-8, generally

healthy, appearing well nourished. No acute distress.

Then we look at the next one on page number 70.

Right? Page number 10 shows that there has been six visits to

the doctor. Riqht? So then l-et's go to the to the dentaf

records because they're produced also. At page number 73 will

show you that cc means chief complaint. All right. This

is the dental- records.

June 5th, 2019, chief complaint, none. December

11th, 2019, chief complaint, none. June 2nd, 2020, chief

complaint, none. December 8th, 2020, chief complaint, none.

She's not complaining about the teeth that they keep saying

she's having. Mom is telling that to the Court because she

wants a case. Right?

However, Mom took the child to the orthodontist. By

the way, against Court orders because she's not supposed to be

doing that. I bel-ieve that there was some legal custody

orders that change and said she's not supposed to be taking
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the child to the doctor for some stuff prior to me being here

And her own in her own orthodontist records,

let's look at page number 82,83, and 84, and 86. Her own

orthodontist records. Wel1, my client got -- my client got a

folIow up. He email-ed the orthodontist. The fol-l-ow up email

says general orthodontic consultation. Doctor Allison Tomon

(ph) recommended we wait six months to reeval-uate and give

Sydney some time to grow, and l-ose some baby teeth, as well-.

Al-1 right. The next page says behavior, good. No

treatment at thls time. Doctor recommended flossing and

demonstrated on the teeth. Then we got the cc on the on

the next page. Patient presented with Mom (indiscernible)

reviewed, yeS. Parental consent obtained. Chief complaint,

checkup. Nothing about pain. Last page. Waiting on primary

teeth to fall out.

Your Honor, I thought that discovery was opened to

give Mom a bit of a chance to to find information about her

allegations. It was somewhat of a fishing expedition, but

that's the Court's choice. We've been doing this a long time.

We've produced tons of documents. There's been no motions

into the discovery commission to say that he failed to produce

adequate documents.

And then we come back to have a sufficiency review,

and the only sufficiency review does is support my client's
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case. I think the Court shoul-d shut this down right now and

alfow us to present the fees and costs so we could recoup some

of the money that he's spending. That's it. Thank you for

the time.

THE COURT: AII right. Good. I appreciate your

efforts, Counsel. It m satisfied that, you know, that when we

had our hearing on the 18thf you did what I needed you to do

which was to try to tie up all the loose ends that would

explain why this matter might have been pending for since

September or October of Iast year.

And the Court is real-ly needs to review the

record, the pleadings, the papers, and your arguments and

issue a written order, which I' l, l- do as soon as I can. So the

matter is taken under advisement, and I'11 try to get a

decision out this week.

MS. MARR: Thank you, Your Honor. May I -- may I

say one thing? The records that were produced, the exhibits

by Mr. Haskins are different from the records that were

produced during discovery, whj-ch are voluminous. So I haven't

I've been in trial. I haven't had an opportunity t.o

determine whet.her the records that he produced this last go

around after the close of discovery are identical-. At first

bIush, it appears not.

But in any event, we're confident and I would just
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make one final offer of proof is that we have witnesses. The

l-ast time I knew, I had -- actual-l-y had a federal judge tell

me one time who was concerned about a summary judgment motion,

Ms. Marr, what somebody testifies to is stil-I evidence. So

I'II just leave it at that.

THE COURT: Thank you very much.

MS. MARR: And we do have witnesses.

THE COURT: Al-l right. You can 1og off , hit the red

button so I can move on to another case. Thank you.

(PROCEEDINGS CONCLUDED AT L7:21:52)

ATTEST: I do hereby certify that I have truly and

correctl-y transcribed the digital proceedings in the

above-entitled case to the best of my ability.

/s/ t',ticheIl-e noqan
MicheIle Rogan
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DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

* * * * *   

 
CALEB HASKINS, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
vs. 
 
 
LISA MYERS, 
  
 Defendant. 

) Case No.  D-10-434495-D 
) Dept No.  H 
)  
) 
) 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
)  

 

TO:  ALL INTERESTED PARTIES.  
 

Comes now, Defendant, LISA MYERS, by and through her counsel,  
 
Patricia A. Marr, Esq., of Patricia A. Marr, LLC and hereby files her NOTICE OF  
 
APPEAL of the Decision and Order entered on August 31, 2021, a copy of which  
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 

NOA 
PATRICIA A MARR, LLC 
PATRICIA A. MARR, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 008846 
2470 St. Rose Parkway, Suite 110 
Henderson, Nevada 89074 
Telephone: (702) 353-4225 
Facsimile:  (702) 912-0088 
Email: patricia@marrlawlv.com  
Counsel for Defendant  
LISA MYERS 
 
   

Case Number: D-10-434495-D

Electronically Filed
9/21/2021 10:56 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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is attached hereto. 
 

Dated this day of 21st of August, 2021. 
       PATRICIA A. MARR, LLC 
       /s/Patricia A. Marr, Esq. 
       _____________________________ 
       PATRICIA A. MARR, ESQ. 

Nevada Bar No. 008846 
2470 St. Rose Parkway, Ste. 110 
Henderson, Nevada 89074 
(702) 353-4225 (telephone) 
(702) 912-0088 (facsimile) 
patricia@marrlawlv.com (email) 
Attorney for Defendant 
LISA MYERS 
 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 21st day of August, 2021, a copy of the 

foregoing, Notice of Appeal was served via E-Service and /or United States Mail, 

postage prepaid to the following: 

Caleb Haskins 
340 North 16th Lane 
Philomath, Oregon 97370 
 
 

 
      /s/Patricia A. Marr    
      ________________________________ 
      An employee of Patricia A. Marr, LLC 
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